

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

JAMES ATKINSON
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

ICA EFiled: Mar 10 2023
01:40PM EST
Transaction ID 69317949

v.

Docket No.: 22-ICA-233
Harrison Civil Action No.: 22-C-130-2

MEDTOX LABORATORIES, INC,
and NCI NURSING CORPS.
Defendants Below, Respondents.

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Filed by,

Jeffrey M. Strange, WVB#11351
BOOTH & STRANGE
200 W. Main Street, Suite B
Clarksburg, WV 26301
Ph: 304-842-0460
Fx: 888-818-6431
jstrange@bsdlegal.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

PETITIONER’S BRIEF 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

 II. The Circuit Court Erred by Disregarding Count 27, Count 31, Count 35, Count 36, Count 37, Count 41 and Numerous Other Counts and Paragraphs of Petitioner’s Complaint. 9

 III. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That The Actions and Services Performed By Defendant NCI Nursing Corps. Constitute Health Care As Defined By The MPLA. 9

ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Circuit Court Erred In Finding That The Claims in Petitioner James Atkinson’s (“Petitioner”) Complaint Fall Under The West Virginia Medical Professional Liability Act, West Virginia Code § 55-7B-1, et seq. (“MPLA”). 12

 II. The Circuit Court Erred by Disregarding Count 27, Count 31, Count 35, Count 36, Count 37, Count 41 and Numerous Other Counts and Paragraphs of Petitioner’s Complaint. 14

 III. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That The Actions and Services Performed By Defendant NCI Nursing Corps. Constitute Health Care As Defined By The MPLA. 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Lauderdale v. Neal, 212 W.Va. 184, 569 S.E.2d 431 (2002)..... 11

State ex rel. West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Scott..... 14

State ex rel. West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Scott, 2021 WL 5446109 (2021)..... 14

State ex rel. West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Scott, 2021, 2021WL 5446109, at page 359..... 14

Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Commission, 201 W.Va. 108, 492 S.E.2d 167 (1997). 11

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Scott, 2021, 2021 WL 5446109, at pages 358-359. 14

Statutes

49 CFR § 40..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22

49 CFR § 40.33..... 16

49 CFR §§ 40.31..... 15

MPLA. W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1, et seq..... 10, 13, 21

W. Va. Code § 55-7B- 2(m)..... 14

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1, et seq. 10, 13, 21

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(e)..... 10, 12, 20

W.Va. Code § 22A-1A-1 19

W.Va. Code § 55-7B-2(e), 2(g) and 2(m)..... 14

W.Va. Code § 55-7B-2(g)..... 11, 13, 22

West Virginia Code § 22A-1A-1 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-1..... 8, 9

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(e)..... 9, 12, 20

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(e)..... 12

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(g)..... 10, 13, 21

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-2(m)..... 10, 13, 21

West Virginia Code § 55-7B-1, et seq..... 12
